
Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Capital Projects) Page:  1 of 2 
Form/File No.:  1349532/T-32026 
City Attorney Approval Date:  September 2016 

 First 
 Second 
 Third 

Amendment to Standard City of San José Consultant Agreement 
(Capital Projects) 

Consultant’s Name:  Fugro USA Land, Inc. 
(Formerly known as Fugro Roadware, Inc.) 

(CPMS Contract No. 8161)  
(Standard Agreement AC No.  28436) 

This Amendment is made and entered into this 13th day of April, 2022.  The City and Consultant amend the above-
referenced agreement as set forth herein. 

1. Capitalized words in this Amendment have the same meaning as in the Agreement.

2. The provisions of this Agreement and any previous amendments not modified by this Amendment remain in full
force and effect.

3. The provisions of this Amendment are effective upon execution of the Amendment by both parties.

4. Agreement Term:  Section 2 is amended to extend the expiration date from March 21, 2021 to March 21,

2023.    The extension is retroactive to the expiration date of the Agreement.  The Director accepts and

approves any services provided after the expiration date and before the execution of this Amendment.

5. Maximum Total Compensation:  Subsection 10.1 is amended to     Increase  Decrease   the 

Maximum Total Compensation from $___________________ to $___________________.

6. Agreement Section(s):

Section(s) ___________ is/are amended to read as set forth in Attachment A of the Amendment.

7. Scope of Basic Services – Exhibit A:  The     original  First Revised  Second Revised 
Exhibit A is amended to read as set forth in the attached  First  Second  Third    Revised 
Exhibit A, which is incorporated by reference into this Amendment. 

8. Compensation – Exhibit B:  The     original  First Revised  Second Revised    Exhibit B is 
amended to read as set forth in the attached  First  Second  Third    Revised Exhibit B, which 
is incorporated by reference into this Amendment.

9. Additional Service:  The Consultant is authorized to perform the Additional Services set forth in the
attached Additional Services Exhibit, which is incorporated by reference into this Amendment.

CON662158-002



4/13/2022

4/13/22

matthew.sablan
Text Box
John Ristow

matthew.sablan
Text Box
Director, Department of Transportation



CPMS Contract No.:  8161 
Standard Agreement AC No.  28438 
Consultant Name:  Fugro USA Land, Inc. 

Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Capital Projects) Page:  1 of __ 
Attachment A:  Agreement Provisions Amendment 

Form/File No.:  1349532/T-32026 
City Attorney Approval Date:  September 2016 

 First Attachment A 

Agreement Provision Amendment(s) 

(Capital Project) 

 Second 

 Third 

This Attachment A is an attachment to the  First  Second  Third    amendment to Agreement. 

The Section(s) set forth in the original Agreement, or in any previous amendment to the original Agreement, is/are 
amended as follows:   

2. AGREEMENT TERM

The Agreement term is from the Contract Date to March 21, 2023, unless terminated earlier pursuant to Section 19 below. 



CPMS Contract No.:  8161 
Standard Agreement AC No.  28438 
Consultant Name:  Fugro USA Land, Inc. 

Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Capital Projects) Revised 1 of __ 
Revised Exhibit B:  Compensation 

Form/File No.:  1349532/T-32026 
City Attorney Approval Date:  September 2016 

 First  Second  Third    Revised Exhibit B:  Compensation (Capital Projects) 

This revised Exhibit B is an attachment to the     First  Second     Third    amendment to the Agreement. 

Section 1 – Compensation Table – no change 

Section 2 – Schedule of Rates and Charges 

Omitted.  No Schedule of Rates and Charges is included because the City will not be compensating the Consultant for any Basic Services on a “time & 
materials” basis. 

The following is the Schedule of Rates and Charges applicable to this Agreement: 

LANE MILES 

(1) Less than or equal to 2000 miles $___160.00_____per lane-mile 

(2) Data Collection for additional 900 miles $___115.00_____per lane-mile 

(3) Asset Data Collection and Extraction
less than or equal to 2900 miles $___45.00____  _per lane-mile 

NOTES: 1. All pricing is “firm fixed” for a 6 year period and must account for all costs, include all labor as well as any 
additional reimbursable expenses/ administrative costs required to complete each task.  (Labor rates must be 
all inclusive) 

2. Only prices that appear on this City Cost Form will be considered.  No other pages with prices and no
attached price lists will be considered.

X
AXY/AHT



200 East Santa Clara Street, San José, CA 95113-1905 tel. (408) 535-3500 

  FOR YOUR ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE
  FULLY EXECUTED COPY TO FOLLOW CITY STAFF: Matthew Sablan 

STAFF EMAIL: Matthew.sablan@sanjoseca.gov 

SCANNED SIGNATURE AUTHORIZATION 

DATE: 
TOTAL PAGES: 
(INCLUDING THIS PAGE) 

☐ I agree to use electronic signatures 

SIGNATURE OF CONSULTANT: __________________________________ 

DIRECTIONS: 
REVIEW THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT, IF IT IS ACCEPTABLE: 

1. SIGN THE DOCUMENT

2. CHECK THE BOX BELOW YOUR NAME AND SIGN AGREEING TO THE USE OF ELECTRONIC
SIGNATURES

3. SCAN YOUR EXECUTED DOCUMENT TOGETHER WITH THIS COVER PAGE IN BLUE INK

4. EMAIL THE ENTIRE DOCUMENT TO (CITY STAFF EMAIL ADDRESS):
Matthew.sablan@sanjoseca.gov

TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY STAFF: 
ALTERNATIVE METHODS OF VERIFICATION: 

USE OF A PASSWORD PROTECTED WEBSITE  
CONFIRMED BY A KNOWN TELEPHONE NUMBER 
PERSONALLY KNOWN TO CITY STAFF 

CONSULTANT NAME: 
EMAIL: 
PHONE: 

11 April 2022

Lutrell Gordon

lgordon@fugro.com
814 762 4480

x

1

s.batra
Lutrell Gordon



200 East Santa Clara Street, San José, CA 95113-1905 tel. (408) 535-3500 

  FOR YOUR ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE
  FULLY EXECUTED COPY TO FOLLOW CITY STAFF: Matthew Sablan 

STAFF EMAIL: Matthew.sablan@sanjoseca.gov 

SCANNED SIGNATURE AUTHORIZATION 

DATE: 
TOTAL PAGES: 
(INCLUDING THIS PAGE) 

☐ I agree to use electronic signatures 

SIGNATURE OF CONSULTANT: __________________________________ 

DIRECTIONS: 
REVIEW THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT, IF IT IS ACCEPTABLE: 

1. SIGN THE DOCUMENT

2. CHECK THE BOX BELOW YOUR NAME AND SIGN AGREEING TO THE USE OF ELECTRONIC
SIGNATURES

3. SCAN YOUR EXECUTED DOCUMENT TOGETHER WITH THIS COVER PAGE IN BLUE INK

4. EMAIL THE ENTIRE DOCUMENT TO (CITY STAFF EMAIL ADDRESS):
Matthew.sablan@sanjoseca.gov

TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY STAFF: 
ALTERNATIVE METHODS OF VERIFICATION: 

USE OF A PASSWORD PROTECTED WEBSITE  
CONFIRMED BY A KNOWN TELEPHONE NUMBER 
PERSONALLY KNOWN TO CITY STAFF 

CONSULTANT NAME: 
EMAIL: 
PHONE: 

11 April 2022 1

Siddharth Batra

s.batra@fugro.com
416 725 7020

x

s.batra
Siddharth Batra







City of San José Contract/Agreement Transmittal Form 

      Route Order  Attached / Completed  Electronically Signed 

TO:☐ City Attorney 
☐ City Manager
☐ City Clerk OR Return to

Dept. (circle one)

Type of Document:  

☐ Insurance Certificates / Waivers  ☐ Electronically Signed:
☐ Audit Trail Attached (if applicable)
☐ Scanned Signature Authorization

☐ Business Tax Certificate
☐ Contacted Clerk re:
☐ Supplemental Memorandums (if applicable):

Type of Contract:

REQUIRED INFORMATION FOR ALL CONTRACTS:            Existing GILES # ____________ 

Contractor: _________________________________________________________________________________ 

Address: ___________________________________________________________________________________ 

Phone: _________________________________  Email: ______________________________________ 

Contract Description: 

Term Start Date: ____________________ Term End Date: ____________________   Extension: 

Method of Procurement:  RFB, RFP or RFQ No.: _____________    Date Conducted: __________ 

Agenda Date (if applicable): _________________ 

Resolution No.: ___________________________ 

Original Contract Amount: ___________________ 

Option #: ___ of ___  Option Amount: _______________  

Agenda Item No.: ______________________ 

Ordinance No.: ________________________ 

Amount of Increase/Decrease: ____________ 

Updated Contract Amount:  _______________ 

Fund/Appropriation: _______________________________________________________ 

Form 700 Required:  

 Business Tax Certificate No.:  _________________ 

Department:    

Department Contact Name/Phone: _______________________________________________________________ 

Notes: 

Department Director Signature: __________________________________________________________________ 
Date 

Office of the City Manager Signature: _____________________________________________________________ 
 Date 

Updated January 2019

Revenue Agreement: 

Expiration Date: _________________ 

Form 700

4/13/22

-002

http://www.sanjoseca.gov/index.aspx?NID=5599
http://www.sanjoseca.gov/index.aspx?NID=2913
http://www.sjcity.net/index.aspx?nid=253
http://www.sjcity.net/index.aspx?nid=252
https://records.sanjoseca.gov/Pages/Search.aspx
https://records.sanjoseca.gov/Pages/Search.aspx
https://records.sanjoseca.gov/Pages/Search.aspx
http://www.sanjoseca.gov/index.aspx?NID=5599
http://www.sanjoseca.gov/index.aspx?NID=2913
http://www.sanjoseca.gov/index.aspx?NID=399

	2022 Amendment to Fugro Consultant Agreement_signed
	Scanned Signature Authorization Form.doc_LG
	Scanned Signature Authorization Form.doc_SB

	City Attorney: On
	Insurance Certificates  Waivers: Off
	Electronically Signed Choose an item: On
	City Manager: On
	Approved Form 1497 or Email: Off
	Audit Trail Attached if applicable: Off
	City Clerk OR Return to: On
	Business Tax Certificate: Off
	Contacted Clerk re Form 700: Off
	Supplemental Memorandums if applicable Choose an item: Off
	Type of Contract Choose an item: Off
	Existing GILES: 
	Contractor: 
	Address: 
	Phone: 
	Email: 
	Term Start Date: 
	Term End Date: 
	Method of Procurement Choose an item RFB RFP or RFQ No: 
	Date Conducted: 
	Agenda Date if applicable: 
	Agenda Item No: 
	Resolution No: 
	Ordinance No: 
	Original Contract Amount: 
	Amount of IncreaseDecrease: 
	Option: 
	of: 
	Option Amount: 
	Updated Contract Amount: 
	FundAppropriation: 
	Business Tax Certificate No: 
	Expiration Date: 
	Department Contact NamePhone: 
	Text1: 662158
	Text2: Fugro USA Land, Inc.
	Text3: 2505 Meadowvale Blvd. Mississauga, ON, L5N 5S2 Canada
	Text4: 1 416 725 7020
	Text5: s.batra@fugro.com
	Text6: Consultant will provided automated data collection surveys on City's arterial,
collector, and residential streets. 
	Text7: March 21, 2021
	Text8: March 21, 2023
	Text9: 
	Text10: 
	Text11: 2/14/2017
	Text12: 6.1
	Text13: 
	Text14: 
	Text15: $ 2,250,000
	Text16: 
	Text17: 
	Text18: 
	Text19: 
	Text20: 
	Text21: 
	Text22: 
	Text23: 
	Text24: Matthew Sablan / 408 794 6451
	Text25: Please email Binh Tran at binht.tran@sanjoseca.gov, and Matthew Sablan at
matthew.sablan@sanjoseca.gov once completed.
	Choose an Item: [Yes]
	Type of Document: [Amendment]
	Type of Contract: [Professional Services]
	Extension: [Yes]
	Method of Procurement: [Select one]
	Form 700: [No]
	Departments: [DOT (51)]
	Dropdown1: [Select One]
	Revenue: [Select one]
	Scanned: Yes


